containers are manufactured by va-Q-tec AG. In addition, va-Q-tec Ltd (UK) occasionally sold thermal packaging to a major
customer in the UK.

The “Other” area encompasses the activities of the subsidiaries va-Q-tec Ltd (Korea) and va-Q-tec Inc. (USA). The Korean
subsidiary renders purchasing services, while the US subsidiary provides sales services for the Group.

The three reporting segments’ activities are unchanged compared with the previous year.

The reporting of va-Q-tec occurs on the basis of the respective local accounting principles. To ensure comparability with
these IFRS consolidated �nancial statements, a reconciliation between internal reporting and IFRS has been performed for
each reporting segment. Insofar they are material, the supply and service relationships between the reporting segments
are presented on a consolidated basis.

102 va-Q-tec AG Annual Report 2016

Segment reporting FY 2016

va-Q-tec AG
va-Q-tec Ltd.

 (UK) Other

 Operating
divisions,

total
 Consoli-

dation Group

EUR Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS

External revenue  27,990,742  -  27,990,742  11,612,756  -  11,612,756  12,301  -  12,301  39.615,799 -4,086,972  35,528,827

Internal revenue  1,726,215 -493,511  1,232,704  946,480  -  946,480  711,469  -  711,469  2,890,652 -2,890,652  -

Total sales revenue  29,716,957 -493,511  29,223,446  12,559,236  -  12,559,236  723,770  -  723,770  42,506,452 -6,977,624  35,528,827

Total income  34,237,256 -658,906  33,578,350  12,559,236  -  12,559,236  729,746 -3,255  726,491  46,864,077 -3,986,500  42,877,577

Cost of materials and
services -13,537,552 -128,650 -13,666,203 -5,591,419  - -5,591,419 -8,398  - -8,398 -19,266,019  1.941,589 -17,324,430

Personnel expenses -10,014,008  - -10,014,008 -1,656,867  - -1,656,867 -266,452  - -266,452 -11,937,327  122,596 -11,814,732

Other operating expenses -9,927,240  2,535,076 -7,392,164 -1,949,570  - -1,949,570 -342,613  394 -342,219 -9,683,953  1.162,334 -8,521,618

EBITDA  758,456  1,747,520  2,505,975  3,361,380  -  3,361,380  112,284 -2,861  109,423  5,976,778 -759,981  5,216,797

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment losses -2,135,708  42,769 -2,092,939 -3,529,186  - -3,529,186 -6,241  - -6,241 -5,628,366 -11,093 -5,639,459

EBIT -1,377,252  1,790,289  413,037 -167,806  - -167,806  106,043 -2,861  103,182  348,412 -771,074 -422,662

Result from equity
accounted investments  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -59,179 -59,179

Financial income  72,233  4,055  76,288  -  -  -  59  -  59  76,347 -72,233  4,114

Financial expenses -1,272,626  422,745 -849,881 -872,071  50,807 -821,264 -25,464  1,890 -23,573 -1,694,718  71,674 -1,623,045

EBT -2,577,645  2,217,089 -360,556 -1,039,877  50,807 -989,070  80,638 -971  79,667 -1,269,959 -830,813 -2,100,772

FY 2016 investments  4,955,489 -175,567  4,779,922  4,448,668  4,448,668  5,369  5,369  9,233,959  221,512  9,455,470

Assets 31/12/2016  77,010,059 -106,536  76,903,523  15,634,834  1,099,284  16,734,118  309,745  152,435  462,180  94,099,821 -9,935,442  84,164,378

Non-current assets
31/12/2016  18,951,025 -59,671  18,891,354  13,192,898 -43,759  13,149,139  28,012  -  28,012  32,068,505 -216,938  31,851,566

Equity accounted
investments  435,918  435,918

Liabilities 31/12/2016  13,375,037  1,310,034  14,685,070  12,441,225  1,079,358  13,520,583  526,240 -6,809  519,430  28,725,084  1,503,005  30,228,089

FY 2016 employees  238  -  238  25  -  25  4  4  267  -  267

103

N
ot

es
Ko

nz
er

na
bs

ch
lu

ss
Ko

nz
er

nl
ag

eb
er

ic
ht

An
 d

ie
 A

kt
io

nä
re

Consolidated �nancial statements and Notes | Notes

Segment reporting FY 2016

va-Q-tec AG
va-Q-tec Ltd.

 (UK) Other

 Operating
divisions,

total
 Consoli-

dation Group

EUR Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS

External revenue  27,990,742  -  27,990,742  11,612,756  -  11,612,756  12,301  -  12,301  39.615,799 -4,086,972  35,528,827

Internal revenue  1,726,215 -493,511  1,232,704  946,480  -  946,480  711,469  -  711,469  2,890,652 -2,890,652  -

Total sales revenue  29,716,957 -493,511  29,223,446  12,559,236  -  12,559,236  723,770  -  723,770  42,506,452 -6,977,624  35,528,827

Total income  34,237,256 -658,906  33,578,350  12,559,236  -  12,559,236  729,746 -3,255  726,491  46,864,077 -3,986,500  42,877,577

Cost of materials and
services -13,537,552 -128,650 -13,666,203 -5,591,419  - -5,591,419 -8,398  - -8,398 -19,266,019  1.941,589 -17,324,430

Personnel expenses -10,014,008  - -10,014,008 -1,656,867  - -1,656,867 -266,452  - -266,452 -11,937,327  122,596 -11,814,732

Other operating expenses -9,927,240  2,535,076 -7,392,164 -1,949,570  - -1,949,570 -342,613  394 -342,219 -9,683,953  1.162,334 -8,521,618

EBITDA  758,456  1,747,520  2,505,975  3,361,380  -  3,361,380  112,284 -2,861  109,423  5,976,778 -759,981  5,216,797

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment losses -2,135,708  42,769 -2,092,939 -3,529,186  - -3,529,186 -6,241  - -6,241 -5,628,366 -11,093 -5,639,459

EBIT -1,377,252  1,790,289  413,037 -167,806  - -167,806  106,043 -2,861  103,182  348,412 -771,074 -422,662

Result from equity
accounted investments  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -59,179 -59,179

Financial income  72,233  4,055  76,288  -  -  -  59  -  59  76,347 -72,233  4,114

Financial expenses -1,272,626  422,745 -849,881 -872,071  50,807 -821,264 -25,464  1,890 -23,573 -1,694,718  71,674 -1,623,045

EBT -2,577,645  2,217,089 -360,556 -1,039,877  50,807 -989,070  80,638 -971  79,667 -1,269,959 -830,813 -2,100,772

FY 2016 investments  4,955,489 -175,567  4,779,922  4,448,668  4,448,668  5,369  5,369  9,233,959  221,512  9,455,470

Assets 31/12/2016  77,010,059 -106,536  76,903,523  15,634,834  1,099,284  16,734,118  309,745  152,435  462,180  94,099,821 -9,935,442  84,164,378

Non-current assets
31/12/2016  18,951,025 -59,671  18,891,354  13,192,898 -43,759  13,149,139  28,012  -  28,012  32,068,505 -216,938  31,851,566

Equity accounted
investments  435,918  435,918

Liabilities 31/12/2016  13,375,037  1,310,034  14,685,070  12,441,225  1,079,358  13,520,583  526,240 -6,809  519,430  28,725,084  1,503,005  30,228,089

FY 2016 employees  238  -  238  25  -  25  4  4  267  -  267

104 va-Q-tec AG Annual Report 2016

Segment reporting FY 2015

va-Q-tec AG
va-Q-tec Ltd.

 (UK) Other

 Operating
divisions,

total
 Consoli-

dation  Group

EUR Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS

External revenue  21,063,045  -  21,063,045  8,694,870  -  8,694,870  189  -  189  29,758,104 -7,214,881  22,543,223

Internal revenue  1,232,522  -  1,232,522  49,697  -  49,697  355,347  -  355,347  1,637,566 -1,637,566  -

Total sales revenue  22,295,567  -  22,295,567  8,744,567  -  8,744,567  355,536  -  355,536  31,395,670 -8,852,447  22,543,223

Total income  24,747,653  222,888  24,970,542  8,744,566  -  8,744,566  362,990  3,078  366,067  34,081,175 -4,523,440  29,557,735

Cost of materials and
services -9,416,731 -43,479 -9,460,211 -3,250,809  45,750 -3,205,059 -3,057  - -3,058 -12,668,327  313,916 -12,354,411

Personnel expenses -7,788,213  - -7,788,213 -920,453  - -920,453 -161,468  - -161,468 -8,870,133  16,422 -8,853,712

Other operating expenses -3,842,897  78,919 -3,763,978 -1,628,054 -46 -1,628,100 -359,106 -664 -359,770 -5,751,848  1,000,827 -4,751,021

EBITDA  3,699,812  258,328  3,958,140  2,945,250  45,704  2,990,954 -160,641  2,414 -158,227  6,790,867 -3,192,276  3,598,591

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment losses -1,415,925 -8,230 -1,424,155 -1,837,701 -8,712 -1,846,413 -1,715  - -1,715 -3,272,283  102,799 -3,169,484

EBIT  2,283,887  250,098  2,533,985  1,107,549  36,992  1,144,541 -162,356  2,414 -159,942  3,518,584 -3,089,477  429,107

Result from equity
accounted investments  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -4,903 -4,903

Financial income  36,739  1,403  38,142  -  -  -  177  -  177  38,319 -37,729  590

Financial expenses -402,607 -212,855 -615,462 -393,924 -62,759 -456,683 -22,472 -843 -23,315 -1,095,461  36,039 -1,059,421

EBT  1,918,019  38,646  1,956,665  713,625 -25,767  687,858 -184,653  1,571 -183,082  2,461,441 -3,096,068 -634,627

FY 2015 investments  2,318,168  -  2,318,168  8,327,841  -  8,327,841  25,511  -  25,511  10,671,520 -379,888  10,291,631

Assets 31/12/2015  31,706,190  809,343  32,515,533  14,799,492  39,498  14,838,989  214,247  618  214,864  47,569,387 -5,643,765  41,925,622

Non-current assets
31/12/2015  16,512,488  59,211  16,571,699  12,334,176 -43,759  12,290,417  28,454 -187  28,267  28,890,383 -427,357  28,463,027

Equity accounted
investments  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  370,097  370,097

Liabilities 31/12/2015  15,724,967  2,322,839  18,047,806  11,579,630  75,564  11,655,194  510,674 -6,230  504,443  30,207,444  1,726,469  31,933,913

FY 2015 employees  195  195  14  14  3  3  212  212

105

N
ot

es
Ko

nz
er

na
bs

ch
lu

ss
Ko

nz
er

nl
ag

eb
er

ic
ht

An
 d

ie
 A

kt
io

nä
re

Consolidated �nancial statements and Notes | Notes

Segment reporting FY 2015

va-Q-tec AG
va-Q-tec Ltd.

 (UK) Other

 Operating
divisions,

total
 Consoli-

dation  Group

EUR Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS Local GAAP
Recon-

ciliation IFRS

External revenue  21,063,045  -  21,063,045  8,694,870  -  8,694,870  189  -  189  29,758,104 -7,214,881  22,543,223

Internal revenue  1,232,522  -  1,232,522  49,697  -  49,697  355,347  -  355,347  1,637,566 -1,637,566  -

Total sales revenue  22,295,567  -  22,295,567  8,744,567  -  8,744,567  355,536  -  355,536  31,395,670 -8,852,447  22,543,223

Total income  24,747,653  222,888  24,970,542  8,744,566  -  8,744,566  362,990  3,078  366,067  34,081,175 -4,523,440  29,557,735

Cost of materials and
services -9,416,731 -43,479 -9,460,211 -3,250,809  45,750 -3,205,059 -3,057  - -3,058 -12,668,327  313,916 -12,354,411

Personnel expenses -7,788,213  - -7,788,213 -920,453  - -920,453 -161,468  - -161,468 -8,870,133  16,422 -8,853,712

Other operating expenses -3,842,897  78,919 -3,763,978 -1,628,054 -46 -1,628,100 -359,106 -664 -359,770 -5,751,848  1,000,827 -4,751,021

EBITDA  3,699,812  258,328  3,958,140  2,945,250  45,704  2,990,954 -160,641  2,414 -158,227  6,790,867 -3,192,276  3,598,591

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment losses -1,415,925 -8,230 -1,424,155 -1,837,701 -8,712 -1,846,413 -1,715  - -1,715 -3,272,283  102,799 -3,169,484

EBIT  2,283,887  250,098  2,533,985  1,107,549  36,992  1,144,541 -162,356  2,414 -159,942  3,518,584 -3,089,477  429,107

Result from equity
accounted investments  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -4,903 -4,903

Financial income  36,739  1,403  38,142  -  -  -  177  -  177  38,319 -37,729  590

Financial expenses -402,607 -212,855 -615,462 -393,924 -62,759 -456,683 -22,472 -843 -23,315 -1,095,461  36,039 -1,059,421

EBT  1,918,019  38,646  1,956,665  713,625 -25,767  687,858 -184,653  1,571 -183,082  2,461,441 -3,096,068 -634,627

FY 2015 investments  2,318,168  -  2,318,168  8,327,841  -  8,327,841  25,511  -  25,511  10,671,520 -379,888  10,291,631

Assets 31/12/2015  31,706,190  809,343  32,515,533  14,799,492  39,498  14,838,989  214,247  618  214,864  47,569,387 -5,643,765  41,925,622

Non-current assets
31/12/2015  16,512,488  59,211  16,571,699  12,334,176 -43,759  12,290,417  28,454 -187  28,267  28,890,383 -427,357  28,463,027

Equity accounted
investments  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  370,097  370,097

Liabilities 31/12/2015  15,724,967  2,322,839  18,047,806  11,579,630  75,564  11,655,194  510,674 -6,230  504,443  30,207,444  1,726,469  31,933,913

FY 2015 employees  195  195  14  14  3  3  212  212

106 va-Q-tec AG Annual Report 2016

Starting from the total sum of the reporting segments, intragroup transactions are eliminated in the “Consolidation”
column, particularly taking into account effects from the sale-and-finance-leaseback transactions.

In the 2016 financial year, one customer existed at each of va-Q-tec AG and va-Q-tec Ltd (UK) that in each case accounted
for more than 10 % of total consolidated revenue. Sales revenues of EUR 5,697,220 and EUR 5,264,266 were generated with
these customers, respectively. In the 2015 financial year, va-Q-tec AG and va-Q-tec Ltd (UK) had three customers whose